
Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
August 10, 2023 
 
File:    A/111/23 
Address:   40 Rouge Street, Markham Village  
Applicant:    Gregory Design Group (Shane Gregory)   
Agent:    Gregory Design Group (Shane Gregory)  
Hearing Date: Wednesday, August 16, 2023 
 
The following comments are provided on behalf of Heritage Section staff (“Staff”) for the 
property municipally-known as 40 Rouge Street (the “subject property” or the “property”): 
 
The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of By-law 1229, R1, as 
amended: 
 
a) By-law 1229, section 1.2(iii): 

a maximum building depth of 17.50 metres, whereas the By-law requires a building 
depth of 16.80 metres;  

b) By-law 1229, section table 11.1: 
a flankage yard setback of 2.90 metres, whereas the By-law requires a flankage 
yard setback of 3.05 metres; 

 
as it relates to a proposed carport and one-storey addition to the existing one-storey 
dwelling. 
 
BACKGROUND 
Property Description 
The subject property, located on the northwest corner of Rouge Street and Magill Street, 
is designated under Part V of the Ontario Heritage Act as a constituent property of the 
Markham Village Heritage Conservation District (the “MVHCD”). The approximately 900 
sq. m. (9688 sq. ft.) property is located within a portion of the MVHCD typified by 
substantial amounts of infill construction interspersed with post-war bungalows. There is 
an existing one-storey dwelling and detached garage on the subject property which, 
according to Municipal Property Assessment Corporation records, were both constructed 
in 1954.  
 
Proposal 
The applicant is proposing to retain and modify the on-site dwelling. Single storey 
additions are proposed at the front and rear of the existing dwelling (north and south 
elevations, respectively) with a carport proposed along the west elevation. The existing 
detached garage will be retained. Refer to Appendix “E” for drawings of the proposal.  
 
POLICY REVIEW 
Official Plan  
The Official Plan is a municipality’s chief planning tool to provide direction to approval 
authorities and the public on local planning matters. It contains land use planning 
objectives as well as policies in areas such as land use, and conservation of cultural 
heritage resources. The objectives and policies contained within the Official Plan conform 
to land-use direction as provided by the province via the Planning Act and the Provincial 
Policy Statement (2020). Section 10.5 of the Markham Official Plan 2014 (partially 



approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 9/18), notes that it is the policy of 
Council that the Committee of Adjustment shall be guided by the general intent and 
purpose of the Plan in making decisions on minor variances to the zoning by-law and 
consent applications. 
 
Land Use Policies 
In the Official Plan, the subject property is designated "Residential - Low Rise" which 
provides for low rise housing forms including single detached dwellings. Section 8.2.3.5 
of the Official Plan outlines infill development criteria for the “Residential Low Rise” 
designation with respect to height, massing and setbacks. This criteria is established to 
ensure that infill development is appropriate for the site and generally consistent with the 
zoning requirements for adjacent properties and properties along the same street, while 
accommodating a diversity of building styles. In considering applications for development 
approval in a “Residential Low Rise” area, which includes variances, development is 
required to meet the general intent of these development criteria. 
 
Heritage Conservation Policies 
The Official Plan also includes applicable policies respecting heritage conservation 
(Section 4.5 – Cultural Heritage Resources). From a heritage conservation policy 
perspective, two of the overall goals of the Official Plan are “to protect established 
neighbourhoods, heritage conservation districts…by ensuring that new development is 
compatible and complementary in terms of use, built form and scale” and “to celebrate 
Markham’s unique character by protecting cultural heritage resources and archaeological 
resources…to foster interaction between people and connections to their community” 
(Section 2.2.2). 
 
Section 4.5 provides policy guidance on identification/recognition, protection, and 
development approvals. Two key development approval policies of Council are: 
 

 To provide for the protection and conservation of cultural heritage resources or the 
mitigation of adverse effects on cultural heritage resources as a condition of minor 
variance approval and associated agreements (Section 4.5.3.9); and 
 

 To evaluate each variance proposal that directly affects a cultural heritage 
resource itself and adjacent lands on its own merits and its compatibility with the 
heritage policies of this Plan and the objectives and policies of any applicable 
heritage conservation district plan (Section 4.5.3.10) 

Zoning By-law 
The subject property is zoned “R1” under By-law 1229, as amended, which permits low-
density residential uses. 

 
Markham Village Heritage Conservation District Plan 
The MVHCD Plan provides policy direction relevant to the variance application. The 
subject property is classified as a Type ‘C’ property. As described in Section 3.2 (‘Building 
Classification’) of the MVHCD Plan, Type ‘C’ properties possess the following 
characteristics within the District: 
 

 These buildings do not relate to the historical character. 

 They do not reinforce the historical character. 



 Any redevelopment on a lot with this designation will be subject to the policies set 
out herein and handled in the same manner as a NEW BUILDING. 

Adjacent properties at 36 and 44 Rouge Street are also classified as Type ‘C’ properties 
meaning that they are ‘non-conforming’ with the heritage character of the MVHCD. 
 
Although not a heritage dwelling, the MVHCD Plan provides the following guidance for the 
siting and massing for additions to dwellings: 
 
Section 4.2.1 (Residential: Proportions/Height) states: “Additions and new infill 
buildings should be designed to be compatible in terms of height, massing and 
proportions with those of adjacent heritage buildings”  and “The size of the new 
structures should neither dominate the adjacent heritage structures, nor be 
diminutive in scale”. 
 
Section 4.2.2 (Residential: Siting & Setback) states: “Addition or infill buildings are to 
be set-back and sited so that they do not obscure the adjacent heritage building(s)” 
and “New buildings and their site features such as garages, fences, etc. should 
correspond and complement buildings on adjacent properties unless the adjacent 
structures are non-conforming”. 
 
Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Not Undertaken 
The owner has confirmed that a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) has not been 
conducted. It is the owner’s responsibility to ensure that the application has accurately 
identified all the variances to the Zoning By-law required for the proposed development. If 
the variance request in this application contains errors, or if the need for additional 
variances is identified during the Building Permit review process, further variance 
application(s) may be required to address the non-compliance. 
 

COMMENTS 
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted 
by the Committee of Adjustment: 

a) The variance must be minor in nature; 
b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for 

the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure; 
c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained; 
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained. 

 
Increase in Maximum Building Depth 
The applicant is requesting relief to permit a maximum building depth of 17.50m (57.41ft), 
whereas the By-law permits a maximum building depth of 16.80m (55.12ft). This 
represents an increase of approximately 0.8m (2.63ft). 
 
Building depth is measured based on the shortest distance between two lines, both 
parallel to the front lot line, one passing though the point on the dwelling which is the 
nearest and the other through the point on the dwelling which is the farthest from the front 
lot line. 
 
It is the opinion of Staff that the requested increase in building depth can be considered 
minor as it won’t adversely impact the viability of rear yard amenity space nor will be lead 



to meaningful increase in building mass. It maintains the general intent and purpose of the 
Official Plan and Zoning By-law. 
 
Reduction in Flankage Yard  
The applicant is requesting a flankage yard setback of 2.90m (9.52ft) whereas the By-law 
requires a flankage yard setback of 3.05m (10.0ft). The variance partially captures an 
existing condition as the current flankage is 2.99m (9.81ft). When taking into account the 
existing condition, the proposed deviation from current permissions required for the 
proposed addition is 0.9m (2.95ft). Given this small amount, it is the position of Staff that 
the variance can be considered minor and maintains the general intent and purpose of the 
Official Plan and Zoning By-law.  
 
HERITAGE MARKHAM COMMITTEE 
Heritage Markham reviewed the Major Heritage Permit application (refer to 23 120000 
HE) for this project at its meeting on June 14, 2023 and delegated review of any future 
minor variance application to Staff. Refer to Appendix “C” for a copy of the meeting extract. 
 
As noted in the Staff report considered by Heritage Markham, Staff are in support of the 
requested variances as the proposed development conforms to the relevant polices and 
guidelines in the Official Plan and MVHCD Plan for designated properties. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY 
No written submissions were received as of August 10, 2023. It is noted that additional 
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer 
will provide information on this at the meeting.   

 
CONCLUSION 
Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, 
R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variances requested 
meet the four tests of the Planning Act. Staff recommend that the Committee consider 
public input in reaching a decision. The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate 
why they should be granted relief from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how 
they satisfy the tests of the Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances. 
 
Please refer to Appendix “D” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this 
application. 
 
 
 
PREPARED BY: 

 
___________________________________ 
Evan Manning, Senior Heritage Planner 
 
 
 



REVIEWED BY: 
 

 
____________________________________ 
Regan Hutcheson, Manager, Heritage Planning 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX “A” 
PROPERTY MAP 

 
 

 
Property map showing the location of 40 Rouge Street outlined in blue 
(Source: City of Markham) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX “B” 
IMAGES OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 

 
 

 
The south (primary) elevation of 40 Rouge Street (Source: Google) 

 

 
Aerial image of 40 Rouge Street looking northeast (Source: Google) 



APPENDIX “C” 

HERITAGE MARKHAM EXTRACT 
 
 

HERITAGE MARKHAM 

EXTRACT 
 

Date: June 23, 2023 

 

To: R. Hutcheson, Manager, Heritage Planning 

E. Manning, Senior Heritage Planner 

 

EXTRACT CONTAINING ITEM # 5.3 OF THE SEVENTH HERITAGE 

MARKHAM 

 COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON June 14, 

2023

  

5. PART THREE - CONSENT 

5.3 MAJOR HERITAGE PERMIT APPLICATION 

PROPOSED ONE-STOREY ADDITION WITH 

CARPORT 40 ROUGE STREET (16.11) 

File Number: 

23 120000 HE 

Recommendations: 

THAT Heritage Markham has no objection from a heritage 

perspective to the proposed modifications detailed in the Major 

Heritage Permit application submitted for 40 Rouge Street provided 

that the design revisions suggested by Heritage Section staff are 

appropriately addressed to the satisfaction of Staff. 

AND THAT future review of this and any other development application 

required to approve the proposed development be delegated to Heritage 

Section staff. 

Carried 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



APPENDIX “D” 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/111/23 
 
 

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains; 

 

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial conformity with 
the plan(s) attached as Appendix “E” to this Staff report, and that the Secretary-Treasurer 
receive written confirmation from the Manager of Heritage Planning or designate that this 
condition has been fulfilled to his satisfaction; 
 

3. Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared by a qualified 

arborist in accordance with the City's Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan (TAPP) 

Requirements (June 2019), through the future Residential Infill Grading & Servicing 

(RIGS) TREE Permit process prior to issuance of building permit; 

 

4. That tree replacements be provided and/or tree replacement fees be paid to the City 

where required, in accordance with the City’s accepted Tree Assessment Preservation 

Plan (TAPP), through the Residential Infill Grading & Servicing (RIGS) TREE Permit 

process; 

 

5. That prior to the commencement of construction, demolition and/or issuance of building 

permit, tree protection be erected and maintained around all trees on site, including City 

of Markham street trees, in accordance with the City’s Tree Preservation By-Law 2008-96 

and Conditions of a TREE Permit, to be inspected by City staff. 

 

 
CONDITIONS PREPARED BY: 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Evan Manning, Senior Heritage Planner 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX “E” 
DRAWINGS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 














